PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ACCOMPLICE, INC.	09/06/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TARABUNK FUND LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY		
Street Address:	160 Greentree Drive, Suite 101		
City:	Dover		
State/Country:	DELAWARE		
Postal Code:	19904		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12624307	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)328-1707

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (801) 533-9800

Email: kclark@wnlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Eric L. Maschoff

Address Line 1: WORKMAN NYDEGGER

Address Line 2: 60 East South Temple, Suite 1000 Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 17778.1.1.1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ERIC L. MASCHOFF

Total Attachments: 2

 $source = Friendly\ Polynomials - Accomplice - Assignment\ (Exh\ A) \# page 1. tifs source = Friendly\ Polynomials - Accomplice - Assignment\ (Exh\ A) \# page 2. tifs + Accomplication + Accompli$

OP \$40.00 1262

PATENT REEL: 023609 FRAME: 0929

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Accomplice, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with an office at 1085 Tasman Drive #885, Sunnyvale, CA 94089 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Tarabunk Fund Limited Liability Company, a Delaware limited liability company, with an office at 160 Greentree Drive, Suite 101, Dover, DE 19904 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

(a) the patent and patent application listed in the table below (the "*Patents*");

Patent or Application			Title of Patent and First Named
No.	Country	Filing Date	Inventor
7,197,502	US	2/18/2004	Machine-implemented activity management system using asynchronously shared activity data objects and journal data items
			Jason B. Feinsmith
11/708,106	US	2/16/2007	Machine-implemented activity management system using asynchronously shared activity data objects and journal data items
		_	Jason B. Feinsmith

- (b) all inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any item in the Patents and all other rights arising out of such inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries;
- (c) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (b), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;
- (d) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (c), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for
 - (i) damages,
 - (ii) injunctive relief, and
 - (iii) any other remedies of any kind

PATENT REEL: 023609 FRAME: 0930 for past, current, and future infringement; and

(e) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (d).

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee and without demanding any further consideration therefor, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment, and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations, and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Patent Rights.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at Mountain View. CA on Sept. 6, 2008

ASSIGNOR:

Accomplice, Inc.

By: Jason Feinsmith
Title: CEO, Accomplice, Inc.

(Signature MUST be notarized)

STATE OF CA

STATE OF CA

On Complice, Inc.

(Signature MUST be notarized)

STATE OF CA

On Complice, Inc.

(Signature MUST be notarized)

STATE OF CA

On Complice, Inc.

(Signature MUST be notarized)

STATE OF CA

On Complice, Inc.

(Signature MUST be notarized)

STATE OF CA

On Complice, Inc.

(Signature MUST be notarized)

STATE OF CA

On Complice, Inc.

(Signature MUST be notarized)

STATE OF CA

On Complice, Inc.

(Signature MUST be notarized)

STATE OF CA

On Complice, Inc.

(Signature MUST be notarized)

STATE OF CA

On Complice, Inc.

(Signature MUST be notarized)

STATE OF CA

On Complice, Inc.

(Signature MUST be notarized)

STATE OF CA

On Complice, Inc.

(Signature MUST be notarized)

STATE OF CA

On Complice, Inc.

(Signature MUST be notarized)

STATE OF CA

On Complice, Inc.

(Signature MUST be notarized)

STATE OF CA

On Complice, Inc.

(Signature MUST be notarized)

STATE OF CA

On Complice, Inc.

(Signature MUST be notarized)

STATE OF CA

On Complice, Inc.

(Signature MUST be notarized)

STATE OF CA

(Signat

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

ROBIN CURTIS ROBERTS

COMM. # 1683561

NOTARY PUBLIC: CALIFORNIA
SARTA CLARA COUNTY
MY COMM. EXP. JULY 23, 2010

(Seal)

RECORDED: 12/05/2009

Page 2